
THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (TWINE AND SACKS) 
AMENDMENT ORDER 1988 

KEITH HOL YOAKE,. Governor-General 

By His Deputy, RONALD DAVlSON 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of June 1980 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL BY HIS DEJvry IN COUNCIL 

PuRSUANT to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty and 
exemptions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates 
and exemptions specified in the Customs Tariff, are likely to operate in an 
injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner generally to the public interest 
and particularly to certain industries carried on in New Zealand, and that 
it is necessary for the protection of those industries that the duties set out 
in the Second Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby makes the 
following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and commencement-fl) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Twine and Sacks) Amendment Order 1980. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1980. 

2. Portion of the Tariff Suspended-The portion of the Customs 
Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby suspended. 

3. Duties imposed and exemptions created-The duties set out in 
the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed and the exemptions from 
duty in that Schedule are hereby created. 

4. Revocations-The Customs Tariff (Textiles) Amendment Order 
1980· is hereby consequentially amended by revoking so much of the First 
Schedule as relates to items 59.04.005, 59.04.009, 59.05.001, 59.05.005, 
59.05.009, 62.03.019, and 62.03.029. 
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SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTION OF TARIFF SUSPENDED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 
Number Goods 

Normal I Preferential cOdel Unitl Description Tariff Tariff . 

Chapter 59 

Wadding and felt; twine, cordage, ropes and cables; special fabrics; impregnated and 
coated fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use 

59.04 Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited 
or not: 

59.04.005 - Reaper and binder twine 42.5 Au122.5 OOE kg 
Can 22.5 
DC 22.5 

59.04.009 - Other 42.5 Au125 OOL kg 
Can 25 
DC25 
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59.05 Nets and netting made of twine, cordage or ...... 
\0 

rope, and made up fishing nets of yam, 00 
0 

twine, cordage or rope: ....... ...... 
<.J:) 

59.05.001 - Net shopping and similar carrying bags ... 40 Aul30 OOe 
Can 30 
DC20 

59.05.005 - Fishing nets 10 AulFree OOJ Cl 
Can Free s:: 

'" DC Free c; 
>~ 

59.05.009 - Other 20 AulFree OOD ::! 

Can Free l~ 
DC Free ::!~ 

~-...;:; 

... -----
Chapter 62 9E3 

Other made up textile articles 
S- ~. 
_s::. 
~~ 
et/) 

s::. 

62.03 Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the 
~ 
~ 

packing of goods: 

- Other: 

- - Of jute, hemp or Phormium tenax: 

62.03.019 - - - Other ... 20 DC 10 OOH No. 
..... 

62.03.029 - - Other kinds 30 Aul20 DOe No. ..... 
a"l 

Can 20 Ut 

DC 20 



SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED 

PART I ~ 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Number Goods 
Rate!! of DUty Statistical key 

Nonnal I Preferential Code I Unitl l:)escrlptiofi Tariff Tariff J 
Chapter 59 I r 

and felt; twine, cordage, ropes and cabl.s; special fabrics; Impregnated and [~ 
coated fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for Industrial u.. 9 ~ 

Wadding 

59.04 

59.04.011 

59.04.019 

Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited 
or Dot: 

- Reaper and binder twine; baler twine ... 35 
or • 

ptr kg $1.25 

AuI1S 
or • 

Can 22.S 
or • 

OC15 
or • 

AuI15 
Can $1.25 
less 12.5 

ti· 
it 
Or" 

I:iI 
lIl-
~ 

OOF: kg 

-~ 
0 

OOF kg ........ -~ 



- Other 

59.04.021 - - Of man-made fibres 35 Aul17.5 OOL kg -
or. or • ~ Can 25 -or • t.o:I 

DC 17.5 
or • 

59.04.029 per kg $2.50 Aul17.5 
Can $2.50 

OOA kg 

less 10 i 
59.04.031 - - Other kinds 35 Aul17.5 OOF kg >! 

or • or • l~ 
Can 25 1:$ or • 

DC 17.5 ...-
or • .r 

59.04.039 per kg $1.25 OOG 
~. 

Aul 17.5 kg -I. Can $1.25 ~ less 10 ~ 

59.05 Nets and aettiDa made of twine, cordap or 
rope, and ma'de up ffsbIn& nets of yarn, 

! 
twine, cordap or rope: 

59.05.001 - Fishing nets Free OOC 

59.05.009 - Other 20 AulFree 01B Net shoppin, and 
Can 10 similar CIIIl')'Ul8 --DC 10 bags Q') 

~ 

09H Other 



Number 

62.03 

62.03.019 

62.03.021 

62.03.029 

Rates of Duty 
Goods 

Nonnal I Prefer~~tiaI 
Tariff Tan!f 

Chapter 62 

Other made up textile articles 
Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the 
packing of goods: 

- Other: 

- - Of jute, hemp or Phormium tenax: 

- - - Other ... 

- - Of polypropylene or polyethylene 

- - Other kinds 

15 

30 

15 

DC5' 

Aul20 
Can 20 
DC20 

Aul5 
Can7! 
DC5 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit I 

OOH No. 

OOB No. 

OOc No. 

Description 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

This order amends the rates of duty on certain twines, cords, bags, and sacks falling within headings 59.04, 59.05, and 62.03 of the Customs Tariff. 
These amendments result from recommendations made by the Industries Development Commission. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 26 June 1980. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 
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